

No. 15-5200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Interior; CARL J. ARTMAN, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Conly J. Schulte
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
Tel: (303) 673-9600
Fax: (303) 673-9839
cschulte@ndnlaw.com

Nicole E. Ducheneaux
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
3610 North 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
Tel: (402) 333-4053
Fax: (402) 333-4761
nducheneaux@ndnlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
1. Validity of the Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act.....	6
2. Appellant’s Challenge to 2005 Notice of Decision.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
II. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Congress Exercised Its Plenary Authority over Indian Affairs to Substantively Affirm the Trust Status of the Bradley Tract	16
A. General Interpretive Standards and Standard of Review	16
B. Argument.....	17
1. The origins and extent of Congress’s authority over Indian lands	18
2. Congress exercised its independent plenary authority over Indian affairs when it “ratified and confirmed” the Bradley Tract’s trust status.....	22

II. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Violate the Constitution	27
A. General Interpretative Standards and Standard of Review	27
B. Argument.....	28
1. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Violate Constitutional Separation of Powers	29
2. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	35
3. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Violate Mr. Patchak’s Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process	37
4. The Gun Lake Act Is Not a Bill of Attainder.....	39
5. A Finding of Unconstitutionality in Section B of the Act Does Not Invalidate the Act, as Section B is Severable.....	46
III. This Court Cannot Reach the Merits of Patchak’s Challenge Under the APA	48
A. Standards of Review	48
B. Argument.....	48
1. Judicial Review of the Secretary’s 2005 Notice of Decision is Prohibited in Light of the Supreme Court’s 2009 Decision in <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i>	49
2. Whether the Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Requires the Secretary of Interior’s Expertise as “Under Federal Jurisdiction” Is Ambiguous	55
3. Remand to the Agency to Issue a New Decision Is Not Necessary in Light of the Existence of the 2014 Notice of Decision.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	48
* <i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
* <i>Antoine v. Wash.</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	14, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	20
* <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	40, 41, 42, 43, 44
* <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	41, 44, 45
* <i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	15, 35, 36
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	27, 28, 33, 37
<i>Bowers v. Whitman</i> , 671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	48
* <i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 927 (2002)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 552 U.S. 1229 (2008).....	11
* <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	3, 11, 15, 49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cent. N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , No. 6:08-cv-0660, 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015)	57, 59
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kans. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	53
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. v. Andrus</i> , 458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978) ...	17, 19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 20
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D. D.C. 2014).....	58, 59
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Daylo v. Adm'r of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 501 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15, 38
<i>de Rodulfa v. United States</i> , 461 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	38
<i>Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	54, 60, 61
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	15, 49, 52, 54, 59
<i>*Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D. D.C. 2003).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	55
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	55, 56, 60
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)	32

<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	48
<i>I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	53, 54, 55, 60
<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 693 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988)	14
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	19
<i>Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med Colls.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 184 Fed. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	33
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	53
* <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	37, 38
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	39
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1979)	18
* <i>McCullough v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 172 U.S. 102 (1898).....	38
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	18
<i>MichGO v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28, 29, 47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 471 U.S. 535 (1974)	18, 25
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2006)	55

<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	62
* <i>N.Y. v. Salazar</i> , No. 6:08-CV-00644, 2012 WL 4364452 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012).....	52, 55, 56
* <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37
* <i>National Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55, 59
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	18
* <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	40, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	28
<i>No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01748, 2015 WL 5813694 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2015).....	57, 59
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	55
<i>Paramount Health Sys., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 138 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 132 S. Ct. at 2199 (2012).....	11, 36, 38, 39, 50
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	29, 32, 34, 38
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	22, 31
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	48
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	15, 29, 33, 31
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 140, 164 (D. D.C. 2002) <i>aff’d</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32

<i>Sandy Lake Band of Miss. Chippewa v. United States</i> , 714 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Sandy Lake Band of Miss. Chippewa v. United States</i> , No. 00-2786, 2012 WL 1581078 (D. Minn. May 4, 2012).....	57, 59
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002)	45, 46
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	53, 55, 56, 60
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	15, 41, 43, 45
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. D.C. 2008)	53, 60
* <i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>SKF USA Inc. & SKF GmbH v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	53, 61
<i>Stand Up for Cal.! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 51, 66-67 (D. D.C. 2013)	57, 59
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89, 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	62
<i>Swayne & Hoyt v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937)	26
<i>Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 472 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	28
* <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	29, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	18

<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	46
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	28
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	18
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103 (1801).....	34
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 337 F. Supp. 1045 (D.D.C. 1972)	28, 29
<i>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	39
<i>Wash. v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 461 et seq.....	1
25 U.S.C. 462 <i>et. seq.</i>	14
*25 U.S.C. § 465	8, 20
*25 U.S.C. § 479	20
25 U.S.C. § 640d-9.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1300j-5	21
25 U.S.C. §1724.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1754.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1771d.....	22

25 U.S.C. § 1777d.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1780g.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	9

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	7, 8
------------------------	------

Other Authorities

62 Fed. Reg. 38113-115 (July 16, 1997)	7
63 Fed. Reg. 56936-01 (Oct. 23, 1998)	8
65 Fed Reg. 13298-01 (Mar. 13, 2000)	8
70 Fed. Reg. 25596 (May 13, 2005)	9, 17, 23, 50
74 Fed. Reg. 18397-89 (Apr. 22, 2009).....	9
81 Fed.Reg. 5021 (Jan. 29, 2016)	7
Act of 1871 (16 Stat. 544, 566).....	25
Act of Feb. 28, 1877, 19 Stat. 254	24
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1027, 1029	24
Black’s Law Dictionary 1135 (5th ed. 1979)	24
Black’s Law Dictionary at 270	24
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	39
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law, § 15.07 (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012).....	10, 50
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law, § 5.04	19

Cong. Rec. H7485 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2014) 10, 43, 45, 47

Curtis Act, 30 Stat. 49524

General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 38819

H.R. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014)..... 31, 47

Pub. L. No. 107-11132

Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913, Sec. 2(a) (2014) 12, 14, 23, 43

S. Rep. 113-194 at 2 (2014) 40, 43, 45, 47

The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian
 Reorganization Act, issued on March 12, 2014, 2014 WL 988828 51, 59

Treaty Clause, art. II, § 218

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....18
